

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

STEVENSON BUYCKS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S231765

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 23 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B262023
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. NA097755
The Honorable James Otto, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
*JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 226480
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 703-2543
Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
the People of the State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	1
Introduction	1
Background	4
A. Statutory background	4
1. Proposition 47’s resentencing provisions	4
2. Section 12022.1’s enhancement for offenders who commit a new felony while released on a pending felony case	6
B. Buycks’ convictions and initial sentences	9
C. Buycks’ Proposition 47 resentencings	12
D. The Court of Appeal’s opinion	13
Argument.....	14
I. A Proposition 47 resentencing does not authorize the court to set aside an on-bail enhancement that was properly imposed at the original sentencing	14
A. Under ordinary rules of California law, a properly imposed enhancement is not subject to revision based on subsequent reclassification of an underlying conviction	14
B. Nothing in section 12022.1 or Proposition 47 requires a different result	21
1. Section 12022.1 does not require striking the enhancement, because Buycks was on release for a felony when he committed the secondary offense	22
2. Proposition 47 does not provide for retroactive nullification of Buycks’ on-bail enhancement.....	26
C. Elimination of the enhancement is not required to satisfy the “full resentencing” principle or to fulfill Proposition 47’s purposes.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The People's interpretation is more administrable and more fair than the Court of Appeal's rule.....	32
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327	22
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	32
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	18, 33
<i>In re Jovan B.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 801	6, 9, 15, 24
<i>In re Watford</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 684	17
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657	22
<i>People v. Augborne</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 362	30
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 370	28
<i>People v. Begnaud</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1548	29
<i>People v. Biggs</i> (1937) 9 Cal.2d 508	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	18, 19
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 843	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> No. S228230	33
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) Cal.4th 380	23
<i>People v. Feyrer</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 426	28
<i>People v. Flores</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 461	21
<i>People v. Harty</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 493	17
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 826	23
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142	22
<i>People v. Juarez</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 318	24
<i>People v. Kirk</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 761	19
<i>People v. McClanahan</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 860	7, 8, 9, 24
<i>People v. Meloney</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1145	8
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	34
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 350	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784	19
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 668	29
<i>People v. Palacios</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 720	26
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782	20, 21, 28
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1085	4
<i>People v. Statum</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 682	4
<i>People v. Tassell</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 77	23, 30
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> No. S232900	33
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 577	9, 23
<i>People v. Watkins</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 589	8
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 522	31
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Norbury</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 492 F.3d 1012	17
<i>United States v. Yopez</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 704 F.3d 1087	17
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 307	18

STATUTES

Health and Safety Code	
§ 11350, subd. (a)	9
Penal Code	
§ 3	18, 19, 22
§ 17, subd. (b)	28
§ 211	10
§ 666, subd. (a)	10
§ 667, subd. (a)	20, 21
§ 667.5	21
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	12
§ 1170.1, subd. (a)	11, 12
§ 1170.18	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.18, subd. (k)	5, 27, 28
§ 1385	7
§ 1385, subd. (c)	7
§ 12021	17
§ 12022.1	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.1, subd. (a)(1)	6, 14
§ 12022.1, subd. (a)(2)	6, 14, 23
§ 12022.1, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 12022.1, subd. (d)	8, 15
§ 12022.1, subd. (e)	7, 15
§ 12022.1, subd. (g)	8
Proposition 47	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Vehicle Code
§ 2800.2, subd. (a) 10

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court
rule 8.308, subd. (a) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Couzens & Bigelow, Proposition 47 The Safe Neighborhoods
and Schools Act (February 2016) 30

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014) 31
